

Nos. 09-1332, 09-1427

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

MCELROY COAL COMPANY

Petitioner/Cross-Respondent

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

Respondent/Cross-Petitioner

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW AND CROSS-APPLICATION FOR
ENFORCEMENT OF AN ORDER OF
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**BRIEF FOR
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

JULIE B. BROIDO
Supervisory Attorney

AMY H. GINN
Attorney
National Labor Relations Board
1099 14th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20570
(202) 273-2996
(202) 273-2942

RONALD MEISBURG
General Counsel

JOHN E. HIGGINS, JR.
Deputy General Counsel

JOHN H. FERGUSON
Associate General Counsel

LINDA DREEBEN
Deputy Associate General Counsel
National Labor Relations Board

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings	Page(s)
Statement of subject matter and appellate jurisdiction	1
Statement of the issues presented	2
Statement of the case.....	3
I. The Board’s findings of fact.....	3
A. The parties’ collective-bargaining agreement and its subcontracting clause; the parties’ disputes over McElroy’s use of subcontractors.....	3
B. The Union files numerous grievances over subcontracting; most of the grievances settle; McElroy prevails in several arbitration proceedings; new grievances are filed	4
C. At a Union meetings, Union president Sparks suggests putting signs on employees’ vehicles to send a message to management about subcontracting; suggestions include messages saying “we don’t want scabs”	5
D. Sparks sends subcontracting complaints to supervisor Adkins; White has signs made for his truck and informs Sparks	5
E. White parks his truck with the signs in the parking lot and Adkins sees the signs; White parks his truck with the signs in the lot twice more	6
F. Adkins Tells White to remove his truck because of the signs; Akdins says the truck will be towed if it returns with the signs	7
G. White removes the signs and tells coworkers about the incident; the Union continues to grieve McElory’s use of subcontractors	7
II. The Board’s conclusions and order.....	8
Summary of argument.....	8

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings --cont'd	Page(s)
Argument.....	10
I. Chairman Liebman and Member Schaumber acted with the full powers of the Board in issuing the Board’s order in this case.....	10
A. Background.....	11
B. Section 3(b) of the Act, by its terms, provides that a two-member quorum may exercise the Board’s powers.....	13
C. Section 3(b)’s history also supports the authority of a two-member quorum to issue Board decisions and orders	20
D. Construing Section 3(b) in accord with its plain meaning furthers the Act’s purpose	26
E. Well-established administrative-law and common-law principles support the authority of the two-member quorum to exercise all the powers delegated to the three-member group	29
F. Section 3(b) grants the Board authority that Congress did not provide in statutes governing appellate judicial panels.....	35
II. Substantial evidence supports the Board’s finding that McElroy violated Section 8(a)(1) of the Act by restricting employees when it threatened White with having his vehicle towed from McElroy’s parking lot because he engaged in the protected activity of displaying signs saying “we don’t want scrabs” to protest McElroy’s use of nonunion subcontractors	38
A. The Act prohibits an employer from restricting employees in the exercise of their Section 7 rights absent special circumstances not present here	39
B. McElroy unlawfully threatened White for displaying signs in support of the Union’s position on subcontracting.....	42

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings --cont'd	Page(s)
C. The Board reasonably rejected the Company's claims that White lost the protection of the Act	44
i. White did not lose the protection of the Act by using the term "scab"	45
ii. McElroy's reliance on <i>Atlantic Steel</i> is not properly before this court, and is inapposite in any event	48
iii. McElroy did not meet its burden of showing special circumstances to justify its threat	49
iv. No exceptional circumstances warrant overturning the Board's credibility determinations	57
Conclusion	62
Request for oral argument.....	62

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Allentown Mack Sales & Service, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 522 U.S. 359 (1998)	41
<i>Americare Pine Lodge Nursing & Rehabilitation Ctr. v. NLRB</i> , 164 F.3d 867 (4th Cir. 1999)	46
<i>Anheuser-Busch, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 338 F.3d 267 (4th Cir. 2003)	45
<i>Armstrong Cork Co. v. NLRB</i> , 211 F.2d 843 (5th Cir. 1954)	54
<i>Assure Competitive Transport, Inc. v. United States</i> , 629 F.2d 467 (7th Cir. 1980)	20,28,32
<i>Atlantic Steel Co.</i> , 245 NLRB 814 (1979)	48,49
<i>Ayes v. United States Department of Veterans Affairs</i> , 473 F.3d 104 (4th Cir. 2006)	13
<i>Ayrshire Collieries Corp. v. United States</i> , 331 U.S. 132 (1947)	37
<i>Beth Israel Hospital v. NLRB</i> , 437 U.S. 483 (1978)	38,41,49
<i>Beverly Farm Foundation, Inc.</i> , 323 NLRB 787 (1997), <i>enforced</i> , 144 F.3d 877 (7th Cir. 1998)	43
<i>Caterpillar Tractor Co. v. NLRB</i> , 230 F.2d 357 (7th Cir. 1956)	46,47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases --cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Chamber of Commerce of the United States v. Brown</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2408 (2008).....	46
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	13
<i>Colonial Stores</i> , 248 NLRB 1187 (1980).....	56
<i>Commonwealth ex rel. Hall v. Canal Comm'rs</i> , 9 Watts 466, 1840 WL 3788 (Pa. 1840).....	29
<i>Connecticut National Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992)	17
<i>Consolidated Diesel Co. v. NLRB</i> , 263 F.3d 346 (4th Cir. 2001).....	44
<i>Consumers Power Co.</i> , 282 NLRB 130 (1986).....	45
<i>Coors Container Co.</i> , 238 NLRB 1312, <i>enforced</i> , 628 F.2d 1283 (10th Cir. 1983).....	47,54,55
<i>Davison-Paxon Company v. NLRB</i> , 462 F.2d 364 (5th Cir. 1972).....	56
<i>Deal v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 129 (1993)	13
<i>District Lodge 91, International Association of Machinists v. NLRB</i> , 814 F.2d 876 (2d Cir. 1987)	41,43,54
<i>Dotson v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> , 558 F.3d 284 (4th Cir. 2009).....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases --cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001)	19
<i>Eastex, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 437 U.S. 556 (1978)	39,40,52
<i>Eastland Co. v. FCC</i> , 92 F.2d 467 (D.C. Cir. 1937).....	23
<i>Evergreen America Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 531 F.3d 321 (4th Cir. 2008)	58, 61
<i>FTC v. Flotill Products, Inc.</i> , 389 U.S. 179 (1967)	29
<i>Fabri-Tek, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 352 F.2d 577 (8th Cir. 1965)	55,56
<i>Falcon Trading Group, Ltd. v. SEC</i> , 102 F.3d 579 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	27,30,31
<i>Fieldcrest Cannon, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 97 F.3d 65 (4th Cir. 1996)	58
<i>Firestone Tire & Rubber Co.</i> , 238 NLRB 1323 (1978), <i>enforced mem.</i> , 651 F.2d 1172 (6th Cir. 1980)	40, 44,56
<i>Flores-Figueroa v. United States</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 129 S. Ct. 1886 (May 4, 2009)	17
<i>Gaston v. Ackerman</i> , 6 N.J. Misc. 694, 142 A. 545 (Sup. Ct. 1928)	30
<i>Grinnell Fire Protection System Co. v. NLRB</i> , 236 F.3d 187 (4th Cir. 2000)	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases --cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Guardsmark LLC v. NLRB</i> , 475 F.3d 369 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	61
<i>Gustafson v. Alloyd Co., Inc.</i> , 513 U.S. 561 (1995)	20
<i>Hall-Brooke Hospital v. NLRB</i> , 645 F.2d 158 (2d Cir. 1981)	23
<i>Hudgens v. NLRB</i> , 424 U.S. 507 (1976)	40
<i>In re Apex Exp. Corp.</i> , 190 F.3d 624 (4th Cir. 1999)	20
<i>International Bus. Machine Corp.</i> , 333 NLRB 215, <i>enforced</i> , 31 Fed. Appx. 744 (2d Cir. 2002)	43
<i>J.S. Carambola, LLP v. NLRB</i> , 3d Cir. Nos. 08-4729, 09-1035	11
<i>Lafayette Park Hotel</i> , 326 NLRB 824 (1998), <i>enforced mem.</i> , 203 F.3d 52 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	43
<i>Laurel Baye Healthcare of Lake Lanier, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 564 F.3d 469 (D.C. Cir. 2009) <i>petition for rehearing filed</i> (May 27, 2009) <i>response filed</i> (June 16, 2009)	10, 16,17,18,,19,28,31,32,33,34
<i>Linn v. United Plant Guard Workers</i> , 383 U.S. 53 (1966)	40,46,47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases --cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Mead Corp.</i> , 314 NLRB 732 (1994), <i>enforced</i> , 73 F.3d 74 (6th Cir. 1996)	47,50,54,55
<i>Medeco Sec. Locks, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 142 F.3d 733 (4th Cir. 1998)	42,44
<i>Michigan Department of Transportation v. ICC</i> , 698 F.2d 277 (6th Cir. 1983)	32
<i>Murray v. National Broadcasting Co.</i> , 35 F.3d 45 (2d Cir. 1994)	35
<i>NLRB v. Air Contact Trans., Inc.</i> , 403 F.3d 206 (4th Cir. 2005)	41
<i>NLRB v. Air Prod. & Chemical, Inc.</i> , 717 F.2d 141 (4th Cir. 1983)	42,58
<i>NLRB v. American Directional Boring, Inc.</i> , 8th Cir. No. 09-1194	11
<i>NLRB v. City Disposal System, Inc.</i> , 465 U.S. 822 (1984)	45
<i>NLRB v. HQM of Bayside, LLC</i> , 518 F.3d 256 (4th Cir. 2008)	48,49
<i>NLRB v. Mead Corp.</i> , 73 F.3d 74 (6th Cir. 1996)	46
<i>NLRB v. Southern Bell Telephone & Telegraph Co.</i> , 319 U.S. 50 (1943), <i>enforcing</i> 35 NLRB 621 (1941)	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases --cont'd	Page(s)
<i>NLRB v. The Babcock & Wilcox Company</i> , 351 U.S. 105 (1965)	40
<i>NLRB v. United Food & Commercial Workers Union, Local 23</i> , 484 U.S. 112 (1987)	13
<i>NLRB v. Waco Insulation, Inc.</i> , 567 F.2d 569 (4th Cir. 1977)	45
<i>NLRB v. Washington Aluminum</i> , 370 U.S. 9 (1962)	45
<i>NLRB v. Whitesell Corp.</i> , 8th Cir. No. 08-3291	11
<i>Narricot Industries v. NLRB</i> , 4th Cir. Nos. 09-1164, 09-1280	11
<i>New Process Steel, L.P. v. NLRB</i> , 564 F.3d 840 (7th Cir. 2009) <i>petition for certiorari filed</i> , ___ U.S.L.W. ___, (U.S. May 27, 2009)	10, 14,15,19,25,26,31,36
<i>Nguyen v. United States</i> , 539 U.S. 69 (2003)	36, 37
<i>Nicholson v. ICC</i> , 711 F.2d 364 (D.C. Cir 1983).....	31,32
<i>Nor-Cal Beverage Co.</i> , 330 NLRB 610 (2000).....	47
<i>Northeastern Land Services v. NLRB</i> , 560 F.3d 36 (1st Cir. 2009), <i>rehearing denied</i> (May 20, 2009).....	10, 14,15,19,27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases --cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Olathe Healthcare Ctr., Inc.</i> , 314 NLRB 54 (1994).....	43
<i>Old Dominion Branch No. 496, National Association of Letter Carriers v. Austin</i> , 418 U.S. 264 (1974)	38,40,45,46,47,50
<i>People v. Wright</i> , 30 Colo. 439, 71 P. 365 (1902)	30
<i>PSINet, Inc. v. Chapman</i> , 362 F.3d 227 (4th Cir. 2004)	14
<i>Photo-Sonics, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 678 F.2d 121 (9th Cir. 1982)	15
<i>Railroad Yardmasters of America v. Harris</i> , 721 F.2d 1332 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	18,27,28,34
<i>Republic Aviation Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 324 U.S. 793 (1945)	38,40,41
<i>Sam's Club v. NLRB</i> , 173 F.3d 233 (4th Cir. 1999)	58
<i>Snell Island SNF LLC v. NLRB</i> , __ F.3d __, 2009 WL 1676116 (2d Cir. June 17, 2009)	10,23,26
<i>Teamsters, Local 523 v. NLRB</i> , 10th Cir. Nos. 08-9568, 08-9577	11
<i>TRW, Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001)	19
<i>United States v. Desimone</i> , 140 F.3d 457 (2d Cir. 1998)	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases --cont'd	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Nordic Village, Inc.</i> , 503 U.S. 30 (1992)	13
<i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951)	41
<i>Vance v. NLRB</i> , 71 F.3d 486 (4th Cir. 1995)	53
<i>Virginia Power and Electric Company v. NLRB</i> , 703 F.2d 79 (4th Cir. 1983)	56
<i>Wheeling Gas Co. v. City of Wheeling</i> , 8 W. Va. 320, 1875 WL 3418 (W.Va. 1875)	30
<i>WXGI, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 243 F.3d 833 (4th Cir. 2001)	41,42
<i>Woelke & Romero Framing, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 456 U.S. 645 (1982)	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Statutes	Pages(s)
 National Labor Relations Act, as amended (29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.)	
Section 1 (29 U.S.C § 151)	26
Section 3(a) (29 U.S.C § 153(a))	11,24
Section 3(b) (29 U.S.C. § 153(b)).....	passim
Section 7 (29 U.S.C. § 157)	passim
Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a))	2,3,8,38,39,42,43,44
Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. § 160(a))	2
Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(e))	2,41,48,49,60
